

Asian Journal of Oral Health & Allied Sciences

Volume 8 June 2018

Editorial Board

Founder Parton Late Lt. Col. (Dr.) T. S. Mathur (Rtd.), Chairman, Saraswati Group of Institutions, Lucknow, India

Patron Dr. Rajat Mathur, President, Saraswati Group of Institutions, Lucknow, India

Editor-In-Chief Dr. R. M. Mathur, MDS, MSc, Director HRD & Professor Emeritus, Department of Oral Pathology &

Microbiology, Saraswati Dental College, Lucknow, India

Executive Dr. R. S Bedi, MDS, *Principal, Professor & Head, Department of Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery, Sarasw ati*

Editor Dental College, Lucknow, India

Managing Dr. Sumya Navit, MDS, Department of Pedodontics & Preventive Dentistry, Saraswati Dental College,

Editor Lucknow, India

International Dr. Subhash C. Chauhan, PhD, Department of Pharmaceutical Sciences, Cancer Research Centre,

Advisory Board University of Tennessee Health Sciences Centre, Memphis, USA

Dr. Meena Jaggi, PhD, University of Tennessee Health Sciences Centre, Memphis, USA

Dr. Shaili Pradhan, MDS, Professor & Head, Department of Periodontology, National Academy of Medical Sciences,

Kathmandu, Nepal

National Dr. Pradeep Jayna, MDS, Jayna Orthodontic & Dental Centre, New Delhi, India

Advisory Board Dr. Arvind Tripathi, MDS, Director, PG Studies & Research, Saraswati Dental College, Lucknow, India

Dr. A. N. Srivastava, MD, *Director, Research & Principal, ELMCH, Lucknow, India* **Dr. Navbir Kaur**, MS, *Professor, Department of Anatomy, ELMCH, Lucknow, India*

Editor Dr. Vivek Bains, MDS, Professor, Department of Periodontology, Saraswati Dental College, Lucknow, India Associate Dr. Suleman Abbas Khan, MDS, Professor, Department of Pedodontics & Preventive Dentistry, Sarasw ati

Editor Dental College, Lucknow, India

Section Editors

Prosthodontics Dr. Atul Bhatnagar, MDS, Faculty of Dental Sciences, BHU, Varanasi, India

and Crown & Dr. Sudhir Bhandari, MDS, Oral Health Sciences Centre, Post Graduate Institute of Medical Education&

Bridge Research, Chandigarh, India

Oral Pathology Dr. Mala Kamboj, MDS, Post Graduate Institute of Dental Sciences, Rohtak, India

& Microbiology Dr. Kunal Sah, MDS, Saraswati Dental College, Lucknow, India

Conservative Dr. Vineeta Nkhil, MDS, Subharti Dental College, Meerut, India

Dentistry Dr. Rhythm, MDS, Faculty of Dental Sciences, King George's Medical University, Lucknow, India

& Endodontics
Periodontology Dr. Vandana Pant, MDS, BBD college of Dental Sciences, Lucknow, India

Dr. Ajay Mahjan, MDS, Himachal Pradesh Government Dental College, Shimla, India

Pediatric Dr. Sonali Saha, MDS, SPGIDMS, Lucknow, India

Dentistry Dr. Arti Grag, MDS, NIMS, Jaipur, India

Surgery

Oral Medicine
Orthodontics
Dr. Saurabh Srivastava, MDS, BBD College of Dental Sciences, Lucknow, India
Orthodontics
Dr. Jayesh Rahalkar, MDS, DIBO, DNB, Dr. D.Y. Patil Dental College, Pune, India

& Dentofacial Dr. Mukesh, MDS, Tirthankar Dental College, Moradabad, India

Oral & Dr. R. S Neela Kandan, MDS, MeenakshiAmmal Dental College & Hospital, Chennai, India Maxillofacial

Oral Implantology Dr. T. V. Narayan, MDS, The Oxford Dental College, Bangalore, India

Dr. Puneet Wadhwani, MDS, Saraswati Dental College, Lucknow, India

Editorial Office Dr. Ruchi Srivastava, Dr. Rohit Madan, Dr. Anshul Sharma

members .

General Information

About the Journal

The Asian Journal of Oral Health & Allied Sciences (AJOHAS) is an official publication of Saraswati Medical & Dental College Society, Lucknow, India and published in both Print (ISSN 2231-4385) as well as Online (ISSN 2231-4393) versions. It is a peer-reviewed journal aimed to convey scientific progress in the field of dentistry to those concerned with application of this knowledge for the benefit of the dental health of the community. It will address to general dental practitioners, dental specialists of various fields, as well as to teachers and administrators involved in the organisation of prevention and treatment of dental disease that fulfill the need of the regional, the national or the international community. Journal will comprise of the articles that emphasize more towards the clinical application of the research that is being carried out in the field of basic as well as clinical dental sciences throughout the country and worldwide. AJOHAS publishes scientific papers on well designed and controlled original research involving dental and allied sciences. We also publish papers on unusual and interesting case reports, review articles, practice papers and short communication on the subjects of Clinical Dentistry, Oral Surgery, Oral Pathology, Prosthodontics, Conservative Dentistry and Endodontics, Periodontology, Implantology, Orthodontics, Oral Medicine, Pedodontics, Public Health Dentistry and Applied Sciences.

Subscription Information

A subscription price to AJOHAS do not include postage. Annual subscription rates are as follows:

Institutional: INR 2500 (India) and US\$ 350.00 (Outside India)

Personal: INR 200 (India) and US\$ 300.00 (Outside India)

Payment has to be sent to the editorial society as a Demand Draft payable at Lucknow, favouring "AJOHAS Lucknow". Contact editor/publisher for further query.

Claims for missing issues will be serviced at no charge if received within 60 days of the cover date for domestic subscribers, and 3 months for subscribers outside India. Duplicate copies cannot be sent to replace issues not delivered because of failure to notify publisher of change of address. The copies will be sent by ordinary post. Providing complete, correct and updated address is the responsibility of the subscriber.

Advertising Policies

The journal accepts display and classified advertising. The Journal reserves the right to reject any advertisement

considered unsuitable according to the set policies of the journal. The appearance of advertising or product information in various sections in the journal does not constitute an endorsement or approval by the journal or publisher of the quality or value of the said product or of the claims made for it by its manufacturer. Contact editor/publisher for further query.

Dr. Rohit Madan: +919839130380

Copyrights and Permissions

The whole of the literary matter is the copyright of the AJOHAS and protected under Indian and international copyrights. Written permission has to be obtained from the editor to distribute, perform and display the work publicly and for any other commercial / non-commercial purpose.

Disclaimer

Information and opinions presented in AJOHAS reflect the views of the authors and not of the Saraswati Medical and Dental College Society or the Editorial Board. Publication does not constitute endorsement by the journal. Neither the AJOHAS or its publishers nor any one else involved in creating, producing or delivering the AJOHAS or the material contained therein, assumes any liability or responsibility for the accuracy, completeness, or usefulness of any information provided. Although every effort is made by the publisher and editor to see that no inaccurate material or misleading data or statement appears, however readers are encouraged to confirm the information contained herein with other sources.

Editorial Office

Dr. R. M. Mathur,

Editor in chief, Saraswati Dental College & Hospital 233, Tiwariganj, Faizabad Road, PO Juggour (Via Chinhat), Lucknow-266 028 (UP), India

Phone: +91-522-6536102 / 3, +91-9415017190 **E-mail (editor):** editorajohas@gmail.com

Dr Vivek Bains:+91-9935023439

Published by

Saraswati Medical and Dental College Society, Lucknow, India.

Abstracting and Indexing

AJOHAS is Indexed and Abstracted in Index Copernicus, Google Scholar, Ulrich's International Periodical Directory, Journal Seek and EBSCO.